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Department of Labor Revises Joint Employment
Regulations

By Nathan Pangrace

On January 12, 2020 the Department of Labor (DOL) announced a final rule revising its regulations on
joint employment under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA). The new rule provides guidance for
determining joint employer status when an employee performs work for his or her employer that also
benefits another business.

The rule clarifies that an employee’s economic dependence on a business does not determine whether
that business is a joint employer under the FLSA. Businesses will not be considered joint employers
based upon their business model alone. In practice, the revised rule means that a franchisor will not be
considered a joint employer with its franchisee just because of their franchise agreement. Further, an
employer will not be considered a joint employer simply because it oversees a contractor or
subcontractor’s quality control standards, health and safety requirements, or compliance with wage and
hour laws.

When two businesses are joint employers under the FLSA, they share joint responsibility for paying
employees minimum wages and overtime. The revised regulations adopt a four-part balancing test to
determine whether two or more businesses jointly employ workers. The four factors are: (1) whether a
business can hire and fire employees, (2) whether it controls their schedules or conditions of
employment to a substantial degree, (3) whether it determines workers’ pay rates and the methods by
which they are paid, and (4) whether it maintains workers’ employment records. In general, the revised
rule makes it harder for businesses to be held liable when franchisees or contractors violate the FLSA.

The new rule is one of several regulations on joint employment that federal agencies in the Trump
Administration have recently proposed. The EEOC will also release a rule clarifying when a business is
a joint employer under federal employment discrimination laws such as Title VII and the ADA. The
National Labor Relations Board (NLRB) will also finalize a similar rule under the National Labor
Relations Act. The revised joint employment rule reverses the course of the Obama Administration,
which broadened liability for joint employment under the FLSA in 2016. Trump rescinded that guidance
one year later. The revised standard is the first time the DOL has overhauled joint employment
regulations since the 1950s.

The DOL will publish the final rule in the Federal Register at the end of this week. The new rule is
effective March 16, 2020. For additional guidance regarding the new joint employment rule and the fair
labor standards act, please contact one of the Roetzel attorneys listed below.

-
/ Practical Advice. Real Solutions.
A That’s the Roetzel way. ralaw.com 1




¢ ROETZEL

January 13, 2020

Doug Spiker

Practice Group Manager
Employment Services
216.696.7125 | dspiker@ralaw.com

Karen Adinolfi
330.849.6773 | kadinolfi@ralaw.com

Aretta Bernard
330.849.6630 | abernard@ralaw.com

Bob Blackham
216.615.4839 | rblackham@ralaw.com

Michael Brohman
312.582.1682 | mbrohman@ralaw.com

Eric Bruestle
513.361.8292 | ebruestle@ralaw.com

Arthur Brumett Il
216.615.4856 | abrumeti@ralaw.com

Monica Frantz
216.820.4241 | mirantz@ralaw.com

Morris Hawk
216.615.4841 | mhawk@ralaw.com

Phil Heebsh
419.708.5390 | pheebsh@ralaw.com

Deirdre Henry
216.615.4823 | dhenry@ralaw.com

Paul Jackson
330.849.6657 | pjackson@ralaw.com

Doug Kennedy
614.723.2004 | dkennedy@ralaw.com

Jonathan Miller
419.254.5273 | JDMiller@ralaw.com

Stephanie Olivera Mittica
330.849.6671 | solivera@ralaw.com

Nancy Noall
216.820.4207 | nnoall@ralaw.com

Nathan Pangrace
216.615.4825 | npangrace@ralaw.com

This alert is informational only and should not be construed as legal advice. ©2020 Roetzel & Andress LPA. All rights reserved. For
more information, please contact Roetzel's Marketing Department at 330.762.7725

Practical Advice. Real Solutions.
That’s the Roetzel way.

ralaw.com


mailto:dspiker@ralaw.com
mailto:rblackham@ralaw.com
mailto:mbrohman@ralaw.com
mailto:ebruestle@ralaw.com
file://akrdata01/Data/Marketing%20Data/Alerts/2019/Employment%20-%20Obamacare%20-%2012.19.19/abrumett@ralaw.com
mailto:mhawk@ralaw.com
mailto:pheebsh@ralaw.com
mailto:dhenry@ralaw.com
mailto:pjackson@ralaw.com
mailto:dkennedy@ralaw.com
mailto:JDMiller@ralaw.com
mailto:nnoall@ralaw.com
mailto:npangrace@ralaw.com

